

23

CS No. 445/20

RAJINDER Vs. RANI SHARMA

16.05.2025

Present : Sh. Mahmood Hasan, Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff.
Sh. Rohit Goyal, Ms. Khyati and Sh. P. K. Jain,
Ld. Counsel for the defendant no. 1.
Sh. S. K. Jain, Ld. counsel for defendant no. 2
(through VC).
Ms. Priyanshi Dwivedi, Ld. counsel for defendant
no. 4.
None for other defendants.

Today, an application under Order V Rule 20 r/w
Section 151 CPC is filed on behalf of the plaintiff for substituted
service of defendant no. 5. Copy supplied to Ld. counsel for
defendants no. 1 and 4.

Today, on behalf of plaintiff complete set of
documents including first page of agreement to sell dated
05.07.2006 filed.

Ld. counsel for defendant no. 2 submits that he has
not received the copy of said application alongwith documents.

Plaintiff to supply the copy of said application
alongwith documents to defendant no. 2 during the course of the
day.

Ld. counsel for plaintiff submits that he will move
an appropriate application for placing on record the abovesaid
documents **Let the same be filed with advance copy to opposite
party.**

It is seen that matter has been delayed due to lack of diligence on the part of the plaintiff.

In view of this, plaintiff is burdened with a cost of Rs. 3,000/- to be deposited in DLSA (East). Receipt of the same be filed on the NDOH.

Put up for consideration on application under Order V Rule 20 r/w Section 151 CPC as well as on application under Order XIII Rule 1 and 8 r/w Section 151CPC alongwith Section 33, 35 and 38 of Indian Stamp Act, on **17.07.2025**.

(SOMITRA KUMAR)
DJ-06, EAST/ KKD COURTS
DELHI/16.05.2025 ^(R)